In accordance with

Aule 18.8 of the WU 07
Insalvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016,

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

24

Companies House

by the court
-8
(=]
w
14
=
EB
05/031'2020 #282
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number "“I‘f l?l?gr’——r—

-+ Filling in this form
Please camplete in typescript or in

Company name in ful ‘ Gary Cottam Accountants Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forenames) l Kevin

Surname ’ Goldfarb 7
I Liquidator’s address

Building name/number [ Griffins

Street ‘ Tavistock House South
Post town 7{ Tavistock Square
County/Region i London

Postcode | w [EITIFr’?’TE
Country |

u Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidatar.
E Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number @ Other liquidator
Use this section ta tell us about
Street anather liquidator.
Post town

County/Region

|
|
|
F
Postcode r[ yil—l_l_fﬁ

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




WUo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

ou Bl Bl

To date

o3 Bl [200l2%

Progress repart

The progress repoit is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




WUQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Gontatreme - R avinder Kaur

Where to send

Campany name G rlﬁ:i ns

M Tavistock House South

Tavistock Square

—

Past town

London

County/Region

= wlclilnl lslile

Country

DX

Telephane

020 7554 9600

WA checulist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

gypwing:

The company name and number match the
mformation held on the public Register.
B)OU have attached the required documents.

You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Campanies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquities@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Gary Cottam Accountants Limited
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 04/01/2019 From 04/01/2016

Statement

of Affairs To 03/01/2020 To 03/01/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Net of Tax 0.1 70.86
9,651.00 Book debts NIL 528.00
20,000.00 Cash at Bank NiL 19,882.63
Miscellaneous income B NIL 75.00
G.11 20,656.49
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 88.00 374.00
Delivery of Books and Records NIL 48.20
Liquidators Fees NIL 11,339.80
O.R. Remuneraticn NIL 2,400.00
Petitioners Costs NIL 2,170.00
Petitioners Deposit NIL (1,250.00}
Secretary of State Cheque Fees NIL 2.30
Secretary of State Fees 0.02 5,417.14
Specific Bond NIL 90.00
Statutory Advertising NIL L 144.00
{88.02) (20,735.44}
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(117,275.28) HM Revenue & Customs NIL ) NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.G0) Ordinary Shareholders __NIL _ NIL
NIL NIL
(87,724.28) (87.91) (78.95)
REPRESENTED BY EE——— T
ISA NIB (78.95)
(78.95)
Note:

The Petitioners Deposit is a negative sum as it represents a deposit paid in to the estate rather than an expense
incurred.

£3 Kevin Goldfarb
! Liquidator

Page 1 0f 1 [PS 3QL Ver. 2012.10 27 February 2020 09:47



Gary Cottam Accountants Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

In the County Court at Preston
No. 178 of 2015

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors
for the year ending 3 January 2020




Contents

1. Introduction

Receipts and Payments Accounts

Realisation of Assets

Investigations

Statutory and Professional Compliance

Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions
Liquidator's Remuneration

Liquidator’'s Expenses and Disbursements

© ® N o o A w N

Quality of Service, Data Privacy and Code of Ethics

-
o

Creditors’ Rights

—
—

Next Report

Appendices
A.  Statutory Information

B. Receipts and payments account for the period 4 January 2019 to 3 January 2020,
together with an account for the entire period of the appointment

C. Griffins’ time analysis for the period 4 January 2019 to 3 January 2020, and for the
entire period of the appointment

D. Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

E. Creditors’ Rights - Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 ("IR 2016™)




1 introduction

In accordance with Rules 18.3 and 18.8 of the IR 2016, | now provide creditors with an
annual progress report for the period 4 January 2019 to 3 January 2020 which should be
read in conjunction with my previous reports. Additional information in respect of the
company and office holders is attached at Appendix A.

2 Receipts and Payments Accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the period 4 January 2019 to 3 January 2020
is at Appendix B, together with an account for the entire period of the appointment and a
comparison with the Official Receiver's Report.

The receipts and payments account reflects actual payments made to date rather than
accrued unpaid expenses (see Section 8 for total expenses incurred to date).

Storage costs (£3.82) and Land Registry searches (£3) have been paid by Griffins and are
not shown in the receipts and payments account at Appendix B.

3 Realisation of Assets

Bank Interest Net of Tax

Interest in respect of funds held in the Insolvency Service account of £0.11 has been
received during this reporting period.

4 Investigations

As previously reported, | undertook an initial investigation of the company’s affairs. Given
the costs associated with further more detailed investigations and the likelihood of any
further realisations, my investigations into the affairs of the company and the conduct of
the director have concluded. No further time is to be incurred in this regard and steps will
be taken to close the case.

5 Statutory and Professional Compliance

| am required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. This
work does not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors but is a necessary requirement
of the liquidation process.

Whilst these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progression of the liquidation. This
ensures that my staff and | carry out our work to high professional standards.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they are
listed at Appendix D.




6 Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake certain tasks in relation to creditors’ claims. This
work does not provide a direct financial benefit to the liquidation estate but is essential to
the administration of the case.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they are also
listed at Appendix D.

The current position as regards creditors’ claims is detailed below.

Secured Creditors

An examination of the company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies
shows that the company has no outstanding charges over its assets.

Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims have been received in the liquidation and none are expected.

Unsecured Creditors

The Official Receiver's initial report showed unsecured creditors with a total value of
£117,275.28.

| have received two claims totalling £124,165.42 but | have not adjudicated on any of these
claims yet. | am not aware of further creditors who have not yet submitted their claims.

Distributions

There will be insufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

7 Liquidator’s Remuneration

The time my staff and | have recorded as incurred for the period 4 January 2019 to 3
January 2020 totals £2,534.56.

The time my staff and | have recorded as incurred for the entire period of my appointment
totals £28,669.51.

The time incurred is recorded in my time analysis report, attached at Appendix C, under
the following classifications:

e Creditors
e |nvestigations
¢ Realisations of Assets

o Statutory & Compliance

The report also provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to date.




It is Griffins’ policy to use the most junior grade of staff compatible with the efficient
conduct of a matter, in order to ensure that costs are kept to a minimum.

At the meeting of creditors held on 13 January 2017, it was approved that the Joint
Liquidators be remunerated on the basis of the time properly spent by the Joint Liquidators
and their staff, limited to a time cost estimate of £32,218.53, plus VAT. Fees to be drawn
as and when funds permit. To date, | have drawn the sum of £11,339.80 in respect of my
fees for acting as Liquidator.

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Fees”, which is available for download at http://www.griffins.net/technical/. A
hard copy can be provided upon request at no cost.

A hard copy of Griffins’ chargeout rates and disbursements’ policy may be obtained on
request at no cost.

In addition, creditors can find more information on the insolvency process at

http:/Aww.creditorinsolvengyquide.co.uk/.

8 Liquidator’s Expenses and Disbursements

'Expenses' are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate. These may
include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’ fees.

'Disbursements' are expenses met by the office holder and reimbursed to the office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall intc two categories, category 1
and category 2.

In accordance with Griffins’ current policy, no category 2 disbursements have been drawn
since my appointment.

The table below details the expenses and category 1 disbursements to date and these
total £88.02.

Payee Name Nature of Expense Amount Amount paid Amount
Incurred Incurred this during this Qutstanding
pericd period
£ £ £

The Insolvency Bank Charges 88.00 88.00 0.00
Service
The Insolvency Secretary of State 0.02 0.02 0.00
Service Fees

TOTAL 88.02 88.02 0.00

9  Quality of Service, Data Privacy and Code of Ethics

My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.




Griffins’ Privacy Policy explains the measures | take to protect your data and the legal
basis for doing so. Please review this Privacy Policy on Griffins’ website:
http://iwww.griffins. net/data-privacy-notice/.

| am bound by Code of Ethics for Insolvency Practitioners when carrying out all
professional work relating to insolvency appointments. Please refer to the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales’ website for further details:
https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporateffiles/members/regulations-standards-and-
guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-part-d-insolvency-practitioners-1-jan-2011.ashx.

If you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a complaint
about the service you have received, please contact my team manager, Colin Everett in
the first instance at colin everett@ariffins.net, who will provide a response within 28 days.

10 Creditors’ Rights

Creditors are advised that Rule 18.9 of the IR 20186 provides the right to make a request to
the Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this report. Further, Rule 18.34 of the IR 2016 provides creditors with a right to
challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses.

Copies of these Rules are attached at Appendix E, for your information.

11 Next Report

| will now take steps to conclude the liquidation and my final account will be sent to
creditors in due course.




Appendix A

Gary Cottam Accountants Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Statutory information




Company information
Company name:

Trading name:

Company registration number:

Nature of business:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Trading address:

Court name:
Court reference:
Petitioning creditor:

Winding-up order date:

Liguidator's details
Name:

IP number:

Name of firm:

Firm's address:

Date of Appointment:

Former Joint Liquidator's details

Name;
IP number:
Name of firm:

Firm's address:

Date of Appointment:

Date ceased to act:

Gary Cottam Accountants Limited
As above
07489375
Accounting and auditing activities

Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London WC1TH 9L.G

Unit 5 Albert Edward House, The Pauvillions, Ashton
on Ribble, Preston, Lancashire, PR2 2YB

Unit 5 Albert Edward House, The Pavillions, Ashton
on Ribble, Preston, Lancashire, PR2Z 2YB

County Court at Preston
No. 178 of 2015

HM Revenue and Customs
14 September 2015

Kevin Goldfarb
8858
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

4 January 2016

Adam Harris
15454
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

4 January 2016
2 January 2018

C




Appendix B

Gary Cottam Accountants Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Receipts and payments account for the period 4 January 2019 to 3 January 2020,
together with an account for the entire period of the appointment




Gary Cottam Accountants Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 04/01/2019
To 03/01/2020

ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank Interest Net of Tax

of Affairs
£
9,651.00 Book debts
20,000.00 Cash at Bank

(117,275.28)

(100.00)

(87,724.28)

Note:

Miscellaneous income

COST OF REALISATIONS

Bank Charges

Delivery of Books and Records
Liquidators Fees

0O.R. Remuneration

Petitioners Costs

Petitioners Deposit

Secretary of State Chegue Fees
Secretary of State Fees
Specific Bond

Statutory Advertising

UNSECURED CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB

0.11
NIL
NIL
NIL

0.1

88.00
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

0.02
NIL
NIL

(88.02)

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

(87.91)

£

From 04/01/2016
To 03/01/2020
£

70.86
528.00
19,982.63
75.00

20,656.49

374.00
48.20
11,339.80
2,400.00
2,170.00
(1,250.00)
2.30
5,417.14
90.00
14400
(20,735.44)

NIL

NIL

NIL

NiL

 (78.95)

(78.95)

(78.95)

The Petitioners Deposit is a negative sum as it represents a deposit paid in to the estate rather than an expense

incurred.

Kevin Goldfarb
Liquidator



Appendix C

Gary Cottam Accountants Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Griffins’ time analysis for the period 4 January 2019 to 3 January 2020, and for the entire
period of the appointment




0g'8eL'L )

pawneig sead jeio)

irArA: T4 95'pE8'T i9°6 [4:2 080 €80 8871 00'0 S.NCH ejol
a4 95" PES'Z 196 [4-2F 2 080 €20 99k 000 asueidwod ¢ loueg
£§'652 r9 1912 r's 579 0s'0 €80 054 000 sapng ARG | AMOLNLYLS
e 867 TETLE ra FAN" 000 ooo 8OC 000 Aduasjosu ue Buisold - ONISDD
(3} a1ey ye1s poddng s[eUo|SSayel

Alnoy abeiaay (3) 1500 aun) SUNoH [€30) SI0IRNSINULPY ' SjuUeIS|SSY 101U8G JOYIO Jabeuey JauEd UOIIUN 0N JO UOLEOISSE|]

180d :epo) joslod
0202/10/20 101 6L0&/10/P0 "MOI4
PaYIT SIUBIUNGIOY WeNoD AIES) - [0DAHYD

Alewwing 3509 g awil| 6dIS pajie}aq - Anug swiy



OR'GEE'LL pawie|) s334 |B10L

29692 15°699'8T £2°90F L9'CLL 009 il'g £EB'ZL e’k SINOH |ejol
287992 V669 L 008 2688 6% 00's £eol 9L eoueldins g Alojnjelg
Ov v82 9809102 S8 26’68 PR 6r /86 1970 saunQ AoImEg - AH0LNLVLS
68 62 85604} SLe 00t Q00 800 80 000 foleajosu) ue BursO|D) T HNISOTD
Sp°L8Z 9912zl 5Z'% 00s 000 L0 00’0 00°0 S}9s8Y JO SuDleS||BaY
G 182 9912zt =¥ Qo0& oo'o FA ] 00’0 000 §132Q ®o0d . MOQHE-SSY
[24%:14 ZE'89L'Y 00'sh £8°2L Q00 000 £ez 000 suonefnsasu)
<CLBE ZEBIE'r 0o'slL £8°C) o0 [slo)s} EET 000 suonebnsaau i oU| - LINI-AN|
FA 4114 65'608'} 80°L 269 80°0 oo'o Lo L0 S10}1pal]
JA-gif4 65'608°L 80 ¢ 269 800 aoo 0 L0 SHOMA PRIBI2Y JoNpal]) . HOLIaaHD
(3} ey Hels poddng S[eUnISSa0Id

funoH abeiany (31507 8wy SINOH 2101 SIONeNSIUIWPY ¥ sjueysISSY 10|Uag 18I0 sabeuepy Jaupied LOBOUN 3IOAA JO UOREDISSR|T)

LSOd 8pog josloid
020Z/10/£0 0L 910&/10/#0 ‘W0l4
PajWI] SJUBJLNCIOY WEHOD ABS) - L0DANYD

Aewwng 3s09 B awi] 6dIS palielaq - Aju3z swi]



Appendix D

Gary Cottam Accountants Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks




Post-Appointment Statutory and Professional Compliance

| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake the following tasks:

On appointment, set the case up on Griffins’ insolvency database and maintain and
separately record all financial records on the case, including the recording of creditors
and employees;

Notify creditors of my appointment and advertise the appointment in the London
Gazette;

Return to the Official Receiver a signed undertaking to pay out of the first realisations
of assets, both the balance currently appearing in their account and those monies,
including fees, guarantees and advances paid by the Official Receiver, becoming due
in future and payable under Insolvency Act 1986 and the IR 2016:

Obtain a Specific Penalty bond for a sum equal to the company’s assets subject to the
statutory provisions. This bond covers any losses to the estate for any possible fraud
or dishonesty of the Liquidator whether acting alone or in coliusion with one or more
persons andfor the fraud and dishonesty of any person committed with the connivance
of the Liquidator;

Convene and hold a meeting of creditors to provide creditors with the opportunity to
establish a Liquidation Committee;

Undertake a one month case review to ensure that all initial statutory matters have
been completed, asset realisation and initial investigations commenced;

Obtain the company’s books and records;

Establish whether the company has an occupational pension scheme.

Annual Statutory and Professional Compliance

In addition to the tasks identified above, each year | am required to undertake the following
statutory tasks:

Prepare and issue an Annual Report to creditors;

Undertake bi-annual case reviews to ensure that the case is being progressed
efficiently and in a timely manner; statutory duties have been undertaken; consider any
ethical, money laundering and Bribery Act 2010 issues pertaining to the case and
ensure that any identified matters are addressed;

Submit VAT returns to HM Revenue and Customs, to ensure that any VAT refunds or
payments are received or paid;

Submit annual Tax returns to HM Revenue and Customs;



Maintain the case cash book, by undertaking quarterly ISA bank reconciliations and
ensure that funds received are paid into the ISA account within 14 days of receipt or
forthwith if £5,000 or more is received.

Closing Statutory and Professional Compliance

After concluding all case related matters, | am required to:

Prepare and submit a letter to HM Revenue and Customs requesting clearance to
close the case;

Reconcite the cash book ready for closure;

Prepare and issue the Final Account to creditors;

Send the final receipts and payments account to the Court, the Official Receiver and
the Insolvency Service and confirmation that | have received my release;

If the creditors have so resolved, obtain my release from the Secretary of State;

Obtain authorisation from the Official Receiver to destroy the books, papers and other
records of the company;

Retain and store the liquidation records for a minimum of 6 years after the vacation of
office.

Tasks in relation to creditors' claims

Ensure that all creditors’ claims are listed with the correct addresses and references
and that the amount claimed correlates to the Official Receiver's Report;

Enter proof of debt forms/claims as and when they are received;

Deal with enquires from creditors.



Appendix E

Gary Cottam Accountants Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Creditors’ Rights - Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016



Rule 18.9

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding
up and bankruptcy

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration)
set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or {(d) or a final report under rule
18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report
by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the
person or persons who requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.



(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested,;
or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a
request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Rule 18.34

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on
grounds that remuneration or expenses are excessive

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18,20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

(il) the permission of the court, or
{(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report”).



